The franchise offered is for the operation of Harcourts real estate brokerage offices, which offers 
general real estate services, relating to the buying, selling, leasing, development, and management of real 
estate to the general public. 

The total investment necessary to begin operation of a Harcourts franchise ranges from one 
hundred fifty one thousand dollars ($151,000.00) to three hundred sixty thousand dollars ($360,000.00).  
This includes the initial franchise fee of twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for a franchise, in which 
initial franchise fee must be paid to Harcourts Pacific LLC.  

This disclosure document summarizes certain provisions of your Franchise Agreement and other 
information in plain English.  Read this disclosure document and all accompanying agreements carefully.

[...]

the notice from Franchisor, pay the amount to the third party and then invoice 

the Franchisee, who must then reimburse the Franchisor that amount upon 

such demand. 

10.3 Fees 
(a) The Franchisee must pay to the Franchisor the following fees:  

(i) Initial franchise fee of twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) upon execution 

of this Agreement, for the first Franchise. 

(A) Subsequent franchise fee of seven thousand five hundred dollars 

($7,500.00) for the second Franchise (if granted), upon execution of a 

franchise agreement for that Office, regardless if such Office is located in 

Franchisee’s current Territory or a new territory. 

(B) Subsequent franchise fee of two thousand five hundred dollars 

($2,500.00) for any Franchise after the second Franchise (if granted), 

upon execution of a franchise agreement for that Office, regardless if 

such Office is located in Franchisee’s current Territory or a new territory. 

(C) The fee for any Satellite Office, which must be approved by Franchisor in

[...]

Gross Revenue;  

(v) Ongoing Franchisee Training Fees within five Business Days prior to the 

commencement of any scheduled training as notified by the Franchisor to the 

Franchisee periodically; 

(vi) Renewal Fee (if a Renewal is granted) in the amount of two thousand, five 

hundred dollars ($2,500.00); and 

(vii) Assignment Fee (if an Assignment is approved) in the amount of one thousand, 

five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). 

(viii) Early Termination Fee: If your franchise is voluntarily terminated, you agree that 

the minimum Franchise Fee for the remaining months existing on the term of 

your Franchise Agreement, shall be based upon a $2,500.00 per month 

minimum Franchise Fee due and payable to the Franchisor.